For the Cost Compounded Method values are calculated as the sum of costs compounded from

the time of occurrence to the present day. A compound rate of 5.5% (2023:5.5%) has been used

in the valuation.

 The NPV method calculates the Crop Expectation Value, which is the value of the tree crop

calculated by discounting a net cash flow at a specified discount rate. A pre-tax discount rate of

8.0% (2023: 8.0%) has been used in discounting the present value of expected pre-tax cash

flows.

 The Nominal Value Method, reflecting the direct costs of inputs to date, is used to value species

where there is difficulty in applying standard growth modelling and crop performance

assumptions.

 Fair value hierarchy

Fair value for the forestry assets is based on valuation techniques with significant non-

observable inputs (level 3), where one or more significant inputs are not observable.

57

Transwaste Canterbury Limited
Annual Report

42

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

 Sensitivity analysis – impact of changes in key variables

The impact of changes in key assumptions on the forestry asset value are shown in the table

below.

  Change in
variable

2024
$’000

 2023
$’000

Discount rate (and offsetting compound cost rate)  +1.0% (140)  (185)

  -1.0% 159  210

Log prices  +5.0% 345  358

   -5.0% (345)  (358)

  Financial risk management strategies

 Transwaste Canterbury Limited is exposed to financial risks arising from changes in timber

prices.  Transwaste Canterbury Limited is a long-term forestry investor and does not expect

timber prices to decline significantly in the longer term and, therefore, has not taken any

measures to manage the risks of a decline in timber prices.  Transwaste Canterbury Limited

reviews its outlook for timber prices regularly in considering the need for active financial risk

management.

10. Emissions units

 The New Zealand Emissions Trading Scheme (ETS) became law on 28 September 2008 with